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Safety instructions

CAT. II

instruction manual. The glove tested in accordance with EN420:2003 + A1:2009 
(Protective gloves - General requirements and test methods) and, if applicable, other 
standards as mentioned in the Use Section of this instruction manual. The levels of 

by the applicable standards. The levels of performance declared are only valid for 
new gloves. 

Product description
Product Name: Leather driver gloves
Glove Reference: KF310
Sizes available: 7(S) / 8(M) / 9(L) / 10(XL)
Material: 97% Leather, Elastic composed of 0.7% Cotton & 0.3% 

Rubber, 2% Polyester Tape

Use

EN420: 2003 + A1:2009 Protective gloves - General 
requirements and test methods
Dexterity Level of Performance Level 5. 
For performance details please see Appendix Fig 01.

3 1 3 3 X

EN388: 2016 Protective gloves against 
mechanical risks

TDM Cut Resistance
Puncture Resistance
Tear Resistance
Blade Cut Resistance
Abrasion Resistance

The pictogram above shows that this glove protects against Mechanical Risks as per 
EN388:2016. The numbers indicate performance level.
0 : indicates that the glove falls below the minimum performance level for the given 
individual hazard.
X : indicates that the glove has not been submitted to the test or the test method 
appears not to be suitable for the glove design or material.
For performance details please see Appendix Fig 02.
These gloves are not suitable to be worn when there is a risk of entanglement by the 
moving parts of machinery.

Care & maintenance
Both new and used gloves should be thoroughly inspected before use to ensure no 
damage is present. The performance characteristics of worn and laundered gloves may 
vary from those of new gloves. Store the gloves in a suitable, clean and well-ventilated 
environment, away from direct sunlight. Gloves and packaging should be disposed of as 
per local provisions, taking into account recycling of materials if applicable.

Consignes de sécurité

CAT. II

gants neufs. 

Description du produit
Nom du produit : Gants de conduite en cuir

Tailles disponibles : 7(S) / 8(M) / 9(L) / 10(XL)

coton et de 0,3 % de caoutchouc, 2 % bande polyester

Utilisation

EN420: 2003 + A1:2009 Gants de protection - Exigences 
générales et méthodes d’essais

3 1 3 3 X

EN388: 2016 Gants de protection contre les 
risques mécaniques

0 : indique que le gant se situe en dessous du niveau de performances minimal pour 

X :

Ces gants ne conviennent pas en cas de risque de happement par les pièces en 
mouvement des machines.

Entretien et maintenance

KAT. II

Opis produktu
Nazwa produktu: 

poliestrowa

3 1 3 3 X

EN388: 2016 Luvas de proteção contra riscos 
mecânicos

Resistência ao corte TDM

Resistência ao corte por lâmina
Resistência à abrasão

0
individual apresentado.
X :
ser adequado para o design ou material das luvas.
Para mais detalhes de desempenho, consulte a Fig. 02 do Anexo.

Cuidados e manutenção
Tanto as luvas novas como as usadas devem ser cuidadosamente inspecionadas 

de desempenho de luvas desgastadas e lavadas podem ser diferentes das 

e bem ventilado, protegido de luz solar direta. As luvas e embalagens devem ser 
eliminadas de acordo com os regulamentos locais, tendo em conta a reciclagem de 

Instrucciones de seguridad

CAT. II

en este manual de instrucciones. El guante se ha probado de conformidad con 

Descripción del producto
Nombre del producto: Guantes de conductor de piel
Referencia del guante: KF310
Tamaños disponibles: 7(S) / 8(M) / 9(L) / 10(XL)

Uso

EN420: 2003 + A1:2009 Guantes de protección - 
Requisitos generales y métodos de prueba
Nivel de destreza de rendimiento 5.

3 1 3 3 X

EN388: 2016 Guantes de protección frente a 
riesgos mecánicos

Resistencia a cortes TDM

Resistencia a desgarros
Resistencia a cortes con cuchilla

0:
peligro individual concreto.
X:
parece no ser el adecuado para el diseño o el material del guante.

Estos guantes no son adecuados para su uso si existe un riesgo de enredos en 

Cuidados y Mantenimiento
Los guantes nuevos y usados se deben inspeccionar cuidadosamente antes de su 

de guantes desgastados y blanqueados pueden variar con respecto a las de los 
guantes nuevos. Guarde los guantes en un entorno adecuado, limpio y con una 

de materiales si procede.

CAT. II

Mantenha as luvas afastadas do fogo.

Descrição do Produto
Nome do produto: Luvas em couro para eletricista
Referência das luvas: KF310

Utilização

EN420: 2003 + A1:2009 Luvas de proteção - Requisitos 
gerais e métodos de ensaio
Para mais detalhes de desempenho, consulte a Fig. 01 do Anexo.

Instructiuni de siguranta

CAT. II

Descrierea produsulu

Material: Material: 97% piele, elastic compus din 0,7% bumbac 

Utilizare

3 1 3 3 X

riscurilor mecanice

0:

X:

3 1 3 3 X

0 :

X :

3663602672234
3663602672241
3663602672258
3663602672265
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 Apéndice
 Apêndice

Fig 01 Fig. 01 Rys. 01  Fig. 01 Fig. 01 Fig. 01 
Table 1.1 Tableau 1.1 Tabela 1.1 Tabelul 1.1 Tabla 1.1 Tabela 1.1 

.

Fig 01 Fig. 01 Rys. 01  Fig. 01 Fig. 01 Fig. 01 
Table 2.1 Tableau 2.1 Tabela 2.1 Tabelul 2.1 Tabla 2.1 Tabela 2.1 

Niveaux de performances - 
Test de dextérité des doigts

Niveles de rendimiento - Prueba de destreza con los dedos
Níveis de desempenho - teste de destreza dos dedos

Level of performance
Niveau de 

performances

Nivel de rendimiento

Plus petit diamètre de la tige remplissant les conditions 

Cel mai mic diametru 

mm

do ensaio em mm
1 11
2 9.5
3 8
4 6.5
5 5

Levels of performance Niveaux de performances
Niveles de rendimiento

Níveis de desempenho

Test Test Test Test Prueba Teste

Level Niveau Poziom
Nivelul Nivel

1 2 3 4 5
Abrasion resistance (number of rubs)

100 500 2000 8000 -

Coupe test: Blade cut resistance (index) Essai de 

ostrzem (indeks)

(indice) Prueba de corte: Resistencia a cortes con 
Teste de corte: Resistência ao corte 

1,2 2,5 5,0 10,0 20,0

Tear resistance (N)
(N)

Resistencia al rasgado (N) 
 

10 25 50 75 -

Puncture resistance (N)
perforation (N)

Resistência a 
20 60 100 150 -

Table 2.2 Tableau 2.2 Tabela 2.2 Tabelul 2.2 Tabla 2.2 Tabela 2.2

Levels of performance for TDM: cut resistance test Niveaux de 
performances pour TDM : test de résistance aux coupures Poziomy 

Niveles de rendimiento para TDM: prueba de resistencia de corte 
Níveis de desempenho para TDM: teste de resistência ao corte

performans seviyeleri: kesilme direnci testi
Level Niveau Poziom Nivelul Nivel A B C D E F

TDM: cut resistance ( N)
coupures (N)

TDM: resistencia 
a cortes (N) TDM: Resistência ao corte ( N)
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 Manufacturer • Fabricant • Producent • Producător • Fabricante:
 UK Manufacturer:

Kingfisher International Products Limited, 
3 Sheldon Square, London, W2 6PX, United Kingdom

 EU Manufacturer:
Kingfisher International Products B.V.,
Rapenburgerstraat 175E,
1011 VM Amsterdam, The Netherlands
www.kingfisher.com/products

  www.diy.com
www.screwfix.com
www.screwfix.ie

 To view instruction manuals online,
visit www.kingfisher.com/products

  www.castorama.fr
www.bricodepot.fr

 Pour consulter les manuels d’instructions
en ligne, rendez-vous sur le site
www.kingfisher.com/products

  www.castorama.pl
 Aby zapoznać się z instrukcją obsługi online,

odwiedź stronę www.kingfisher.com/products

  www.bricodepot.ro
Pentru a consulta manualele de instrucţiuni online,
vizitaţi www.kingfisher.com/products

  www.bricodepot.es
 Para consultar los manuales de instrucciones

en línea, visite www.kingfisher.com/products
  www.bricodepot.pt

 Para consultar manuais de instruções online,
visite www.kingfisher.com/products

(UK) DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY  

 (UK) DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY

LEATHER DRIVER GLOVES
KF310

Name and address of the manufacturer or his authorised representative:

3 Sheldon Square
London W2 6PX
United Kingdom

This declaration of conformity is issued under the sole responsibility of the 
manufacturer.

Object of the declaration 

Product Model EAN

LEATHER DRIVER 
GLOVES

KF310 3663602672234, 
3663602672241, 
3663602672258, 
3663602672265

The object of the declaration described above is in conformity with the 
relevant legislation:

Personal Protective Equipment (Enforcement) Regulations 2018 as 
amended 

References to the relevant designated standards used or references to the 

EN 420:2003 + A1:2009 and EN 388:2016  

Where applicable, the approved body  ITS Testing Services UK Ltd, 
Centre Court, Meridian Business Park, Leicester, LE19 1WD, United 
Kingdom, NB 0362 performed type-examination (Module B) and issued the 

LECFI00373466

LECFI00373466

LECFI00373466

LECFI00373466

LECFI00373466

LECFI00373466

LECFI00373466

Signed for and on behalf of:

3 Sheldon Square
London W2 6PX
United Kingdom

David Awe
Group Quality Director

Date of issue: 
[26/04/2021]

 (EN) EU DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY
(FR) DÉCLARATION UE DE CONFORMITÉ

(PL) DEKLARACJA ZGODNOŚCI UE
(RO) DECLARAȚIA DE CONFORMITATE UE
(ES) DECLARACIÓN UE DE CONFORMIDAD
(PT) DECLARAÇÃO DE CONFORMIDADE UE

•  PPE (LEATHER DRIVER GLOVES, KF310)
•  EPI (GANTS DE CONDUITE EN CUIR, KF310)
•  ŚOI (RĘKAWICE SKÓRZANE DLA KIEROWCY, KF310)
•  EIP (MĂNUȘI DIN PIELE PENTRU CONDUS, KF310)
•  EPI (GUANTES DE CONDUCTOR DE PIEL, KF310)
•  EPI (LUVAS EM COURO PARA ELETRICISTA, KF310)

Name and address of the manufacturer and, where applicable, his 
authorised representative:

Nom et adresse du fabricant et, le cas échéant, de son mandataire:

Imię i nazwisko lub nazwa i adres producenta oraz, w stosownych 
przypadkach, jego upoważnionego przedstawiciela:

Denumirea și adresa producătorului și, după caz, ale reprezentantului 
autorizat al acestuia:

Nombre y dirección del fabricante y, en su caso, de su representante 
autorizado:

Nome e endereço do fabricante e, se for caso disso, do seu mandatário:

Rapenburgerstraat 175E,
1011 VM Amsterdam,
The Netherlands

This declaration of conformity is issued under the sole responsibility of the 
manufacturer:

La présente déclaration de conformité est établie sous la seule 
responsabilité du fabricant: 

Niniejszą deklarację zgodności wydaje się na wyłączną odpowiedzialność 
producenta: 

Prezenta declarație de conformitate este eliberată pe răspunderea 
exclusivă a producătorului. 

La presente declaración de conformidad se expide bajo la exclusiva 
responsabilidad del fabricante:

A presente declaração de conformidade é emitida sob a exclusiva 
responsabilidade do fabricante:

Object of the declaration: LEATHER DRIVER GLOVES KF310 
3663602672234, 3663602672241, 3663602672258, 3663602672265
Objet de la déclaration: GANTS DE CONDUITE EN CUIR KF310 
3663602672234, 3663602672241, 3663602672258, 3663602672265
Przedmiot deklaracji: RĘKAWICE SKÓRZANE DLA KIEROWCY KF310 
3663602672234, 3663602672241, 3663602672258, 3663602672265
Obiectul declarației: MĂNUȘI DIN PIELE PENTRU CONDUS KF310 
3663602672234, 3663602672241, 3663602672258, 3663602672265
Objeto de la declaración: GUANTES DE CONDUCTOR DE PIEL KF310 
3663602672234, 3663602672241, 3663602672258, 3663602672265
Objeto da declaração: LUVAS EM COURO PARA ELETRICISTA KF310 
3663602672234, 3663602672241, 3663602672258, 3663602672265

The object of the declaration described above is in conformity with the 
relevant Union harmonisation legislation: 
Personal Protective Equipment REGULATION (EU) 2016/425  

L’objet de la déclaration décrit ci-dessus est conforme à la législation 
d’harmonisation de l’Union applicable: 
Equipements de Protection Individuelle RÈGLEMENT (UE) 2016/425 

Wymieniony powyżej przedmiot niniejszej deklaracji jest zgodny z 
odnośnymi wymaganiami unijnego prawodawstwa harmonizacyjnego: 
Srodków Ochrony Indywidualnej ROZPORZĄDZENIE (UE) 2016/425
Obiectul declarației descris mai sus este în conformitate cu legislația 
relevantă de armonizare a Uniunii: 
Echipamentele Individuale de Protecție REGULAMENTUL (UE) 
2016/425
El objeto de la declaración descrita anteriormente es conforme con la 
legislación de armonización pertinente de la Unión: 
Equipos de Protección Individual REGLAMENTO (UE) 2016/425
O objeto da declaração acima descrito está em conformidade com a 
legislação de harmonização da União aplicável: 
Equipamentos de Proteção Individual REGULAMENTO (UE) 2016/425

References to the relevant harmonised standards used, including the date 

 
EN 420:2003 + A1:2009 and EN 388:2016
Références des normes harmonisées pertinentes appliquées (avec leur 

auxquelles la conformité est déclarée : EN 420:2003 + A1:2009 and EN 
388:2016
Odniesienia do właściwych norm zharmonizowanych, które zastosowano, 

 
EN 420:2003 + A1:2009 and EN 388:2016
Trimiteri la standardele armonizate relevante folosite, inclusiv data 

EN 420:2003 + 
A1:2009 and EN 388:2016
Referencias a las normas armonizadas aplicables utilizadas, incluidas sus 

fechas, respecto a las cuales se declara la conformidad: EN 420:2003 + 
A1:2009 and EN 388:2016
Referências às normas harmonizadas aplicáveis utilizadas, incluindo a data 

 
EN 420:2003 + A1:2009 and EN 388:2016

(INTERTEK Italia S.p.A. Via Guido 

Body Number: 2575) performed the EU type-examination (Module B) and 
 

Number: 2575) a effectué l’examen UE de type (module B) et a établi 
l’attestation d’examen UE de type. 

S.p.A. Via Guido Miglioli 2/A 20063 Cernusco sul Naviglio - Milano (MI) Italy 

de examinare UE de tip. 

Number: 2575) ha efectuado el examen UE de tipo (módulo B) y ha 

Body Number: 2575)  efetuou o exame UE de tipo (Módulo B) e emitiu o 

Signed for and on behalf of/Signé par et au nom de/Podpisano w imieniu/
Semnat pentru și în numele/Unterzeichnet für und im Namen von/ Firmado 
en nombre de/Assinado por e em nome de:

Rapenburgerstraat 175E,
1011 VM Amsterdam,
The Netherlands

David Awe
Group Quality Director

Date of issue: 
[26/04/2021]
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